

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

01-25-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2012AP2067

MADISON TEACHERS, INC., PEGGY COYNE,
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES LOCAL 61, AFL-CIO
and JOHN WEIGMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, JAMES R. SCOTT, JUDITH
NEUMANN and RODNEY G. PASCH,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Decision and Final Order dated
September 14, 2012 in Dane County Circuit Court Case 11-
CV-3774, The Honorable Juan B. Colas, Presiding.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CITY OF MADISON**

CITY OF MADISON

Michael P. May, City Attorney

State Bar No. 1011610

mmay@cityofmadison.com

John W. Strange, Assistant City Attorney

State Bar No. 1068817

jstrange@cityofmadison.com

Room 401, City-County Building

210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.

Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Phone: 608-266-4511

Fax: 608-267-8715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY WHEN REVIEWING PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	1
A. ACT 10 Implicates an Employee's Freedom to Associate	2
B. Act 10 Penalizes Employees who Choose to Exercise their Freedom to Associate	4
1. Act 10's Wage Provision, Standing Alone, Penalizes an Employee's Right to Associate	6
2. The Cumulative Effect to Act 10's Challenged Provisions Penalize an Employee's Right to Associate	10
C. Act 10 Violates an Employee's Constitutional Right to Equal Protection	11
II. THE STATE CONCEDES THE CHALLENGED STATUTES CANNOT WITHSTAND STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW	13
A. The State Offers no Rationale for the Challenged Classifications	13
B. The City Questions Whether the Challenged Wage Provision Could Even Withstand A Rationale Basis Review	13
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATIONS	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	3
<i>Ferdon v. Wisconsin Patients Compensation Fund</i> , 2005 WI 125, ¶ 73, 284 Wis. 2d 573, 701 N.W.2d 440.	13,14
<i>Hannegan v. Esquire, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 146 (1946)	3
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	5
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	3
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	2
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	5
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	2
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 383-387 (1978)	5

STATUTES

§ 66.0506(2)	6
§ 66.0506(3)	7
§ 66.0508(1)	15
§111.70(1)(f)	1

§ 111.70(2)	1
§ 11.70(3g)	1
§ 111.70(4)(d)3.b.....	1
§ 11.70(4)(mb)1.-2	1
§ 118.245	7
§ 809.19 (8)(b) and (c)	18
§ 809.19(12)	19
